COPY

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR WITH
GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
INC. (BC No. 22-063)

Pursuant to Paragraph 25 of the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor
(hereinafter AGREEMENT) entered into on July 12, 2022, as BC No. 22-063, between the County of
Santa Barbara (hereafter COUNTY), and Geosyntec Consultants having its principal place of business
at 924 Anacapa, STE 4A, Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (hereafter CONTRACTOR), the COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR amend the AGREEMENT as follows:

1. Exhibit A, Statement of Work is hereby amended to include:

Work as described in the attached Statement of Work from CONTRACTOR,
attached as EXHIBIT A2, incorporated by this reference.

2. Exhibit B, paragraphs A and C are hereby amended to read:

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed
$556,629.

C. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon
CONTRACTOR's satisfactory performance, based upon the scope and
methodology contained in EXHIBIT A, EXHIBIT A1, and A2 as determined by
COUNTY. Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based
upon the costs, expenses, overhead charges and hourly rates for personnel, as
defined in Attachment B1 (Schedule of Fees). Invoices submitted for payment
that are based upon Attachment B1 must contain sufficient detail to enable an
audit of the charges and provide supporting documentation if so specified in
EXHIBIT A, EXHIBIT A1, and EXHIBIT A2.

In all other respects, the AGREEMENT, as previously amended, remains unchanged and in full effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date
executed by COUNTY.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: CONTRACTOR:
Geosyntec Consultants

By: By:
Scott D. McGolpin
Public Works Director

Date: Name:
Title:

Authorized Representative




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rachel Van Mullem
County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller

By: By:

Deputy County Counsel Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Greg Milligan, ARM
Risk Manager

By:

Risk Management

Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement with Geosyntec Consultants for the Design and Environmental Permitting for
the replacement of Toro Canyon Oil Water Separator Facility (BC No. 22-063)
Page 2



EXHIBIT A2

Geosy.nteci) Professional Design and Environmental Services

For Toro Canyon Project - Additional Services
consultants County of Santa Barbara Project No. 720861 | 28 July 2023

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

28 July 2023

Walter Rubalcava

County of Santa Barbara

123 East Anapamu Street

Santa Barbara, California, 93101

Subject: Professional Design and Environmental Services for Toro Canyon Project
Project No. 720861
Additional Services Scope and Budget

Follow up to our discussions during our July 2023 meetings, we prepared this description of additional
scope and budget request to address the additional effort to be performed during August and
September of 2023 to complete design and support the bid of the subject project.

Estimated Add-On Effort:
e Task 1 - Add-On Project Management (PM) Services:

O The existing scope of work assumes that the engineering services effort will be
completed by end of July 2023 (i.e., a 12-month project period). At this time, it is
anticipated that construction will start in early October 2023. At County’s request,
Geosyntec will continue to provide the applicable PM services through this additional 2-
month period.

e Task 7— Add-On Services for Bid Support:

O Under the original project delivery approach, the County intended that the selected
construction contractor would furnish, deliver, and install/construct all components of
the new OWS system. As an updated delivery approach and in the interest of the project
implementation schedule, since 2nd quarter 2023 the County decided to self-procure
select equipment (i.e., generally, long lead items). This updated approach requires
Geosyntec to prepare materials for standalone bid/quote packages for the County-
procured equipment.

O For better planning and to manage the procurement and bidding processes, mainly for
the County procured items, the County has requested Geosyntec to prepare an
estimated construction schedule. This will be an add-on task to our existing scope of
work.

The above listed add-on effort is estimated to be completed for the fee of $18,152.

engineers | scientists | innovators Page | 1

© 2022 Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. All rights reserved, use only with permission.

Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement with Geosyntec Consultants for the Design and Environmental Permitting for
the replacement of Toro Canyon Oil Water Separator Facility (BC No. 22-063)
Page 3



D> Professional Design and Environmental Services
Geosyntec® :

For Toro Canyon Project - Additional Services
consultants County of Santa Barbara Project No. 720861 | 28 July 2023

Geosyntec is committed to continuing our record of value-added consulting the County has come to
expect from us over the last 20 plus years. From our local office, we will be responsive to you as well as
responsible stewards of your investment in this project.

Sincerely,
Jerko Kocijan, Ph.D., P.E., G.E. Hamid Amini, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal Senior Principal
805-208-0861 714-465-1261
jkocijan@geosyntec.com hamini@geosyntec.com
engineers | scientists | innovators Page | 2

© 2022 Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. All rights reserved, use only with permission.

Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement with Geosyntec Consultants for the Design and Environmental Permitting for
the replacement of Toro Canyon Oil Water Separator Facility (BC No. 22-063)
Page 4



